

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 262-263 OF 2011

CHITRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.SUNDARARAJAN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 26/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshat Hansaria, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.-on-record.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar,Adv.-on-record.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The facts in the present transfer petitions are such that we are of the view that an attempt should be made by the parties to try and resolve the disputes between them by way of mediation, particularly when there are two minor children, aged 6 years and 11 years, respectively, from the marriage.

2. Accordingly, we refer the matter for mediation to the Mediation Centre in Chennai, attached to the Madras High Court, to attempt an amicable solution to the problems between the parties.

Contd..2/-

3. The parties shall present themselves before the Mediation Centre on 22nd October, 2011, at 11.00 A.M. The respondent-husband shall bear the expenses of the petitioner's travel to and lodging

in Chennai, on the dates when the mediation is conducted by the Mediation centre. Initially, when the petitioner-wife reaches Chennai, the respondent-husband shall provide Rs.10,000/- to her to meet her expenses, and, thereafter, as and when they may be required to report to the Mediation Centre for further consideration of their matter.

4. Let copies of this order be made available to the learned counsel for the respective parties and let a copy of this order be also communicated to the Registrar of the Madras High Court.

5. List this matter on 21st November, 2011, for a report from the Mediation Centre.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar