

8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.262-263 OF 2011

CHITRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.SUNDARARAJAN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

These transfer petitions have been filed on behalf of the wife, for transfer of IN G & WC No.117 of 2009 and M.C. No.499 of 2010, both filed by the respondent-husband and pending before the Court of Principal Family Judge at Bangalore, to the Court of Principal Family Court, Pudukottai.

We have heard learned counsel for the respective parties, but having regard to the grounds taken in the transfer petition and, in particular, grounds 'B' and 'C', we are inclined to allow the same.

Accordingly, let the two above-mentioned cases stand transferred to the Principal Family Court, Pudukottai. However, we request the transferee Court to take up and dispose of the matters, as expeditiously as possible, but positively within a period of six months from the date of receipt of the records, since the future of two minor children are involved.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

New Delhi,
January 23, 2012.
ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NOS.262-263 OF 2011

CHITRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.SUNDARARAJAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 23/01/2012

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Prasanna Venkat, Adv.
 Mr. S.R. Setia, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar
(Signed order is placed on the file)